
December 19, 1989 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

December 19, 1989 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Gary Graalman, and O.R. 
Wille were present. O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of December 5, 1989 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were read and approved. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A .T & T 
A. T. Emblem 
American Industrial Services 
Av-Tech Electronics 
Av-Tech Electronics 
B. S. Construction 
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S. 
Big A 
Brad's Welding 
Brad's Welding 
Bob Barker Company, Inc. 
Brown & Erickson 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
C-& M Ready Mix 
Cal Gas, Saratoga 
Cam-Trai, Inc. 
Capital Business Systems, Inc. 
Capital Business Systems, Inc. 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon X-Ray 
V. Raja Chandra, M. D. 
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 
City Market 
City Market 
Cobre Tire Co. 
Comfort Inn 
State of Wyoming- Commissioner of 

Public Lands 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper Oil Co. 
D & L Tire Shop 
Delgadillo, Lillian 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Dubois Telephone 
Ed's Automotive 
Electro-Comm Dist. Inc. 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Everman, Susan 
Ford, Dan 
Garrett Motors 
Hanna, Town of 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hettgar, Bridget R.N. 
Hoke, John L. 
Hoke, John L. 
Hoke, John L. 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Brewer Tire Co. 
Jack's Body & Fender 
Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kollowa, Kathy R.N. 
Law Enforcement Equipment, Co. 
Law Enforcement Equipment, Co. 
Logan, Tammie 
Logan, Tammie 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Mace, Allen 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
MX-COM, Inc. 
Michie, David F., D.D.S. 
Minolta Office Systems 
Moffat County Treasurer 
Montgomery Elevator 

Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Radio Tech 
Courthouse 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
District Court 
Carbon Bldg. 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Treasurer 
Clerk 
Public Health 
District Court 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 

Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Public Health 
Dsitrict Court 
District Court 
District Court 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Jail 
Sheriff 
W.I.C. 
W.I.C. 
Emgergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Radio Tech 
Jail 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 

$ 91.80 
284.00 
89.60 

207.33 
68.09 

518.00 
88.00 

479.63 
110.00 
117.42 
246.96 
156.00 

7.40 
8.70 

78.16 
144.55 
881.26 

79.00 
390.00 
359.30 
301.98 

71.87 
22.00 
38.00 
27.20 

215.52 
21. 74 

432.00 
143.30 

93.75 
56.08 

1,131.68 
34.59 
15.00 
77.59 
23.15 
49.18 

102.21 
16.60 
23.48 
35.00 

154.80 
43.02 
50.36 

111.09 
99.21 

325.00 
283.83 
240.00 
248.07 
320.36 

4,409.13 
4,498.36 
2,831.40 

13.12 
13.00 
68.08 

273.60 
226.40 

4.42 
39.56 
55.00 

1,920.60 
47.84 

170.25 
201.01 
48.00 

218.86 
200.00 
114.21 
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New Method Laundry 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pamida 
Pamida 
Perkins Conoco 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Perkins Conoco 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Patch, Sherrie R.N. 
Pitney Bowes 
Pitney Bowes 
Power Service 
Professional Armaments 
R. L. Polk & Company 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging, P.C. 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Plumbing & Heating 
Reliable 
Reliable 
Reynolds, Douglas A. 
Robert Waxman 
Robinson Textiles 
s. J. Parts 
Safety Clean Corp. 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Schinkel, Daniel L. 
Shepard's Conoco 
Shepard's Conoco 
Shepard's Conoco 
Silver, Cate 
Silver, Cate 
Sintek, Rebecca K. 
Smith, Laura 
3M 
T.U. of Wyoming 
Terry's Towing 
Texaco Refining & Marketing Inc. 
Travel Emporium 
True Value of Rawlins 
True Value of Rawlins 
U. S. West Communications 
U. S. West Communications 
Valley Fire Extinguisher Service 
Valley Super Food 
Viking Office Products 
Viking Office Products 
Western International 
William, Kelly & Waldrip 
R. E. Wilson 
Wyoming Medical 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Security Systems 
Wyoming State Industries, Textiles 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Xerox Corporation 
Yates Hardware 
Zee Medical Service 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Wyoming National Bank, Kemmerer 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Horizon Stationery 
Medicine Bow Rural Health 
Noyes Health Clinic 
U. S. West Communications 

ASSESSOR 

Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridp-e 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/General 
Treasurer 
General 
General 
Elections 
Public Health 
General 
General 
Courthouse 
Radio Tech 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Clerk 

.Clerk 
Extension 
Jail 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
w.r.c. 
W. I.C. 
Extension 
Public Health 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Various 
Various 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Jail 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Emergency Mgmnt. 
Jail 
Jail 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 

401 Grant 
llealth 
Economic Development 
Health 
Health 
Economic Development 

$ 10.00 
679.66 

75.01 
116.15 
134.63 

4.18 
55.57 
95.20 

293.10 
1,410.25 

50.00 
8.50 

132.92 
219.90 
159.00 
220.00 

59.95 
65.00 

361.62 
60.27 
50.00 
38.00 

134.94 
455.00 

9.76 
74.25 
24.00 

969.16 
139.17 
468.58 

34.00 
105.58 

16.20 
73.25 

687.58 
51.15 

219.73 
113.75 
647.54 

34.50 
29.74 

103.52 
632.49 

30.37 
418.75 

35.62 
75.00 
44.28 
10.00 
27.04 

246.47 
2,703.98 

119.86 
3.75 

48.70 
68.59 
57.05 

236.96 
121. 00 
250.00 
129.33 
191.54 
223.00 
231.34 

52.50 
499.80 

2,066.25 
112.00 

39.43 
15.40 

$ 1,562.50 
1,250.00 

38.90 
3,750.00 

10,000.00 
3.87 

Darrell Stubbs, County Assessor updated the Board on the required cadastral mapping 
for Carbon ~ou~ty. An extension from January 1, 1990 to July 1, 1991 was requested 
by the Comm1ss1oners and Assessor to complete the project. 



December 19, 1989 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to go into executive ses­
sion. (9:30 a.m.) 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Grallman and passed to come out of executive 
session. (10:30 a.m.) 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Carbon County Road & Bridge supervisor, Don Neuman presented his plans for complying 
with the underground storage tank regulations. The Board approved the plans and 
beginning the project. 

WYOMING SURPLUS PROPERTY 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to adopt the following: 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 8 9 1 3 

"BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Board, and hereby ordered that the 
official and/or employee whose name, title and signature is listed 
below shall be and is hereby authorized as our representative to 
acquire federal surplus property form the Wyoming Surplus Property 
under the Terms and Conditions listed on the reverse side of this 
form." 

Dwight France Carbon County Fireman -s- Dwight France 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this19th day of December, 1989, by the Governing 
Board of Carbon County by the following vote: Ayes: 3; Noes: O; 
Absent: o. 

I, W. E. Harshman, Clerk of the Governing Board of Carbon County do 
hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy 
of a resolution adopted by the Board at a regular meeting thereof 
held at it's regular place of meeting at the date and by the vote 
above stated, which resolution is on file in the office of the 
Board. 

Carbon County Government 
P. 0. Box 6 
Rawlins, Carbon, Wyoming 82301 -s- W. E. Harshman 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 

LIQUOR LICENSE MORATORIUM 

A.motion was made by Graalman and seconded by Wille to extend the moratorium on is­
suance of new liquor licenses excepting from the moratorium, the 24-hour malt bev­
erage permits, for an additional year commencing January 1, 1990 and ending December 
31, 1990. 

Roll was called with the following results: Daily, nay; Graalman, aye and Wille 
aye. ·The motion carried. 

DESIGNATION OF DEPOSITORIES 

A.motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to designate all federal 
and state chartered banks and savings and loans in Carbon County with F.D.I.C. and 
F.S.L.I.C. approval as County depositories. 

JEFFREY CENTER BOARD 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Bill Harsh­
man to a five year term on the Jeffrey Center Board beginning December 4, 1989 and 
ending December 4, 1994. 

MUSEUM BOARD 

A.motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to appoint Edward M. 
Tierney and George Brox to five year terms on the Carbon County Museum Board be­
ginning July 1, 1989 and ending July 1, 1994. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

The Board entered into a seven year lease with Wyoming Machinery of Casper for a 
new Caterpillar 140G Motor.Grader. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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