

December 19, 1989

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

December 19, 1989

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Gary Graalman, and O.R. Wille were present. O. R. 'Bud' Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of December 5, 1989 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were read and approved.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Sheriff	\$ 91.80
A. T. Emblem	Sheriff	284.00
American Industrial Services	Road & Bridge	89.60
Av-Tech Electronics	Radio Tech	207.33
Av-Tech Electronics	Radio Tech	68.09
B. S. Construction	Courthouse	518.00
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	88.00
Big A	Road & Bridge	479.63
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	110.00
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	117.42
Bob Barker Company, Inc.	Jail	246.96
Brown & Erickson	District Court	156.00
Build-Rite Lumber	Carbon Bldg.	7.40
Build-Rite Lumber	Carbon Bldg.	8.70
Build-Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	78.16
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	144.55
C & M Ready Mix	Road & Bridge	881.26
Cal Gas, Saratoga	Road & Bridge	79.00
Cam-Trai, Inc.	Jail	390.00
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Treasurer	359.30
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Clerk	301.98
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	71.87
Carbon X-Ray	District Court	22.00
V. Raja Chandra, M. D.	Emergency Health	38.00
Chevron U.S.A., Inc.	Sheriff	27.20
City Market	Emergency Health	215.52
City Market	Sheriff	21.74
Cobre Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	432.00
Comfort Inn	Road & Bridge	143.30
State of Wyoming- Commissioner of Public Lands	Road & Bridge	93.75
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	56.08
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,131.68
D & L Tire Shop	Road & Bridge	34.59
Delgadillo, Lillian	Jail	15.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	77.59
Dubois Telephone	Road & Bridge	23.15
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	49.18
Electro-Comm Dist. Inc.	Radio Tech	102.21
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.60
Everman, Susan	Public Health	23.48
Ford, Dan	Senior Center	35.00
Garrett Motors	Sheriff	154.80
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	43.02
Hi-Way Drug	Emergency Health	50.36
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	111.09
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	99.21
Hoke, John L.	Dsitrict Court	325.00
Hoke, John L.	District Court	283.83
Hoke, John L.	District Court	240.00
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	248.07
Horizon Stationery	Various	320.36
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	4,409.13
Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	4,498.36
Jack's Body & Fender	Sheriff	2,831.40
Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	13.12
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	13.00
Kollowa, Kathy R.N.	Public Health	68.08
Law Enforcement Equipment, Co.	Jail	273.60
Law Enforcement Equipment, Co.	Sheriff	226.40
Logan, Tammie	W.I.C.	4.42
Logan, Tammie	W.I.C.	39.56
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	55.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	1,920.60
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	47.84
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	170.25
MX-COM, Inc.	Radio Tech	201.01
Michie, David F., D.D.S.	Jail	48.00
Minolta Office Systems	Attorney	218.86
Moffat County Treasurer	Road & Bridge	200.00
Montgomery Elevator	Courthouse	114.21

December 19, 1989

New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	\$ 10.00
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	679.66
Northern Gas	Senior Center	75.01
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	116.15
Pacific Power	Various	134.63
Pamida	Public Health	4.18
Pamida	Road & Bridge	55.57
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff/General	95.20
Perue Printing	Treasurer	293.10
Perue Printing	General	1,410.25
Perkins Conoco	General	50.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Elections	8.50
Patch, Sherrie R.N.	Public Health	132.92
Pitney Bowes	General	219.90
Pitney Bowes	General	159.00
Power Service	Courthouse	220.00
Professional Armaments	Radio Tech	59.95
R. L. Polk & Company	Clerk	65.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	361.62
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	60.27
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging, P.C.	Jail	50.00
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	38.00
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	134.94
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	455.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	9.76
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Road & Bridge	74.25
Rawlins Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	24.00
Reliable	Clerk	969.16
Reliable	Clerk	139.17
Reynolds, Douglas A.	Extension	468.58
Robert Waxman	Jail	34.00
Robinson Textiles	Jail	105.58
S. J. Parts	Road & Bridge	16.20
Safety Clean Corp.	Road & Bridge	73.25
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	687.58
Saratoga Sun	Elections	51.15
Schinkel, Daniel L.	Fire Dept.	219.73
Shepard's Conoco	Road & Bridge	113.75
Shepard's Conoco	Road & Bridge	647.54
Shepard's Conoco	Attorney	34.50
Silver, Cate	W.I.C.	29.74
Silver, Cate	W.I.C.	103.52
Sintek, Rebecca K.	Extension	632.49
Smith, Laura	Public Health	30.37
3M	Clerk	418.75
T.U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	35.62
Terry's Towing	General	75.00
Texaco Refining & Marketing Inc.	Sheriff	44.28
Travel Emporium	District Court	10.00
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	27.04
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	246.47
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,703.98
U. S. West Communications	Various	119.86
Valley Fire Extinguisher Service	Senior Center	3.75
Valley Super Food	Sheriff	48.70
Viking Office Products	Clerk	68.59
Viking Office Products	Clerk	57.05
Western International	Road & Bridge	236.96
William, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney	121.00
R. E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	129.33
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	191.54
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	223.00
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	231.34
Wyoming Security Systems	Emergency Mgmt.	52.50
Wyoming State Industries, Textiles	Jail	499.80
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	2,066.25
Xerox Corporation	Data Processing	112.00
Yates Hardware	Road & Bridge	39.43
Zee Medical Service	Jail	15.40

SEVERANCE TAX

Wyoming National Bank, Kemmerer	401 Grant	\$ 1,562.50
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	1,250.00
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	38.90
Medicine Bow Rural Health	Health	3,750.00
Noyes Health Clinic	Health	10,000.00
U. S. West Communications	Economic Development	3.87

ASSESSOR

Darrell Stubbs, County Assessor updated the Board on the required cadastral mapping for Carbon County. An extension from January 1, 1990 to July 1, 1991 was requested by the Commissioners and Assessor to complete the project.

December 19, 1989

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and passed to go into executive session. (9:30 a.m.)

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Grallman and passed to come out of executive session. (10:30 a.m.)

ROAD & BRIDGE

Carbon County Road & Bridge supervisor, Don Neuman presented his plans for complying with the underground storage tank regulations. The Board approved the plans and beginning the project.

WYOMING SURPLUS PROPERTY

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to adopt the following:

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 8 9 - 1 3

"BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Board, and hereby ordered that the official and/or employee whose name, title and signature is listed below shall be and is hereby authorized as our representative to acquire federal surplus property form the Wyoming Surplus Property under the Terms and Conditions listed on the reverse side of this form."

Dwight France Carbon County Fireman -s- Dwight France

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of December, 1989, by the Governing Board of Carbon County by the following vote: Ayes: 3; Noes: 0; Absent: 0.

I, W. E. Harshman, Clerk of the Governing Board of Carbon County do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Board at a regular meeting thereof held at it's regular place of meeting at the date and by the vote above stated, which resolution is on file in the office of the Board.

Carbon County Government
P. O. Box 6
Rawlins, Carbon, Wyoming 82301 -s- W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk

LIQUOR LICENSE MORATORIUM

A motion was made by Graalman and seconded by Wille to extend the moratorium on issuance of new liquor licenses excepting from the moratorium, the 24-hour malt beverage permits, for an additional year commencing January 1, 1990 and ending December 31, 1990.

Roll was called with the following results: Daily, nay; Graalman, aye and Wille aye. The motion carried.

DESIGNATION OF DEPOSITORYES

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and passed to designate all federal and state chartered banks and savings and loans in Carbon County with F.D.I.C. and F.S.L.I.C. approval as County depositories.

JEFFREY CENTER BOARD

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to appoint Bill Harshman to a five year term on the Jeffrey Center Board beginning December 4, 1989 and ending December 4, 1994.

MUSEUM BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to appoint Edward M. Tierney and George Brox to five year terms on the Carbon County Museum Board beginning July 1, 1989 and ending July 1, 1994.

ROAD & BRIDGE

The Board entered into a seven year lease with Wyoming Machinery of Casper for a new Caterpillar 140G Motor Grader.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Gary Graalman Temporary Ch.
O. R. Bud' Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk